## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 18-06-26-03

IN THE MATTER OF AWARDING A CONTRACT TO ST. VINCENT DE PAUL OF LANE COUNTY FOR SHORT-TERM HOUSING FOR HOMELESS FAMILIES.

WHEREAS, The Human Services Division of Lane County Health & Human Services requested one-time funds from Governor Kate Brown to support the development of additional year-round and winter shelter capacity for homeless families;

WHEREAS, The 2018 legislature approved an allocation of \$498,399 for shelter capacity for homeless families in Lane County.

WHEREAS, the Lane County Department of Health & Human Services has conducted a competitive selection process via a Request for Proposal for short-term housing for homeless families; and

WHEREAS, one proposal was received; and

WHEREAS, the proposal was reviewed and recommended for funding; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County ORDERS as follows:

- 1. Award a contract to St. Vincent de Paul of Lane County for Short-Term Housing for Homeless Families for the period July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019, in an amount of \$498,399; and
- 2. Delegate authority to the County Administrator to execute the resulting contract.

ADOPTED this 26th day of June, 2018.

Jay Bozievich, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners